City Council Communication

Department:	Resolution No.	Planning Commission: 1/14/20
Community Development		
Cases #SUB-20-001		
Applicant/Owner:		
TS Development LLC		
11205 South 150 th Street, Suite 100		
Omaha, NE 68138		
Representative:		
Gerald Torczon		
11205 South 150 th Street, Suite 100		
Omaha, NE 68138		
Engineer/Surveyor:		
Charles Huddleston P.E.		
Schemmer Associates, Inc.		
928 Valley View Drive, Suite 12		
Council Bluffs, IA 51503		

Subject/Title

Request: Public hearing on the request of TS Development LLC, represented by Gerald Torczon, for preliminary plan approval of two residential subdivisions to be known as:

- 1. Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III, legally described as part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ and of the SW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 4-74-43 and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans.
- 2. Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase IV, legally described as part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 4-74-43, part of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision of the SE ¼ SE ¼ of Section 32-75-43, and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans.

Location: North of Greenview Road and west of Franklin Avenue

Background/Discussion

The Community Development Department has received an application from TS Development, LLC requesting preliminary plan approval for two residential subdivisions to be known as Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV. Phase III is comprised of 40.21 acres, more or less, and will consist of 47 single-family residential lots and two outlots. Phase IV contains 28.1 acres, more or less, and will consist of 55 single-family residential lots. Collectively, the proposed subdivisions are comprised of approximately 68.41 acres of land.

Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases I and II were approved by City Council in 2017 (see Resolutions No. 17-219 and 17-228, respectively). As with the previous phases, the applicant proposes to construct one detached single-family dwelling on each lot. Land will be dedicated for the extension of existing streets and for new right-of-way to

provide all lots with direct access to a public road. All lots will be fully served with utilities (e.g., sanitary/storm sewers, water, gas, electric, etc.). Two outlots are shown on the preliminary plan. The first outlot, Outlot A, will serve as a landscape buffer for the single-family dwellings in Phase III and/or as a stormwater management area. Access to Outlot A will come from Blackthorn Street through a 20-foot wide easement that is centered on the common lot line of Lots 157 and 158. Ownership and maintenance of this land shall be dedicated to the Whispering Oaks Homeowners' Association once it is established. Outlot B will be developed in a future phase and is included in this request because dirt will be excavated from these lands to grade the single-family residential lots in Phase III.

At the time the preliminary plan for Whispering Oaks Subdivision was approved in 2014, the Parks and Recreation Department requested that the developer install a minimum 8-foot wide paved trail along Greenview Road. The trail, to be known as Greenview Trail, would connect to the existing trail at the intersection of Greenview Road and Longview Loop Road and extend up to Franklin Avenue. For this phase of the development, the scope of construction will focus on the segment of Greenview Trail that directly abuts Outlot B, bounded by Forest Glen Drive to the west and Franklin Avenue to the east. The requested trail extension is shown on the City's Recreation Trails Master Plan.

The applicant submitted a letter of intent that addresses several topics discussed in earlier phases of the development of Whispering Oaks Subdivision, including:

- 1. Stormwater management
 - a. The developer stated that due to record rainfall and snow events in the past three years, additional detention and erosion control measures would be taken to reduce post-construction water runoff.
 - b. The developer stated that details of specific stormwater management strategies would be finalized at the time of final plat approval.
- 2. Sanitary lift station
 - a. The developer requests that sanitary lift stations should not be required until Outlot B is developed.
- 3. Circulation of traffic
 - a. The developer noted a traffic study prepared by Felsburg Holt & Ullevig was reviewed by the City at the time Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases I and II were approved. The developer requests that the City should not require another traffic study as a condition of approval for Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV.
 - b. The developer requests that Greenview Road widening designs should not be required until Outlot B is developed.
- 4. Greenview Trail
 - a. The developer requests that the construction of Greenview Trail and all associated costs should not be their responsibility since existing trails in the vicinity were installed without developer contributions.
- 5. Interconnection to adjacent properties
 - a. The developer requests that if adjoining property owners want an interconnection between their property and Whispering Oaks Subdivision, they should be required to submit a development plan, comply with all Whispering Oaks Subdivision building covenants and assume all responsibility of the costs and maintenance of said connections.

<u>Current Zoning/Land Use</u> – The subject property is zoned R-1/Single-Family Residential District, with the exception of Outlot B, which is currently zoned R-3 (County). Outlot B will be rezoned to a City zoning district once a land use/project is determined by the developer. Properties directly north and west of Phase III are also zoned R-1, while properties to the northeast are zoned A-P/Administrative-Professional District. All other properties east of Phase III, as well as properties to the south, are located outside of the City's jurisdictional boundary and are zoned R-3 (County). All properties adjoining Phase IV are zoned R-1. The future land use plan of the Bluffs Tomorrow: 2030 Plan (comprehensive plan) designates the subject property as Low Density Residential.

Comments

1. Approval of the preliminary plan is tentative and does not constitute acceptance of the final plat, "but shall be deemed to be an authorization to proceed with the preparation of the final construction plans or performance

guarantee and the final plat" (§14.11.060(D)—Subdivision Ordinance). A final plat application for the first phase must be filed within one year of the date of action by the City Council. A request for extension may be made by the sub-divider in writing prior to the expiration date. One-year extensions are considered by the City Planning Commission. Subsequent phases are automatically granted a one-year extension.

- 2. All residential dwellings and accessory structures shall comply with the development standards stated in Section 15.08B, <u>R-1/Single-Family Residential District</u>, of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance).
- 3. Collectively, the proposed subdivisions are comprised of 102 single-family residential lots. All of the lots comply with the minimum lot size requirement in an R-1 District.
- 4. All proposed lots will have direct access to a public street. The applicant proposes to dedicate land to the City of Council Bluffs for the extension of three existing streets: Balsam Street, Sycamore Street and Blackthorn Street. The applicant also proposes to dedicate two new cul-de-sacs to the City: Balsam Circle and Hemlock Street. Both cul-de-sacs extend from the proposed extension of Balsam Street. Hemlock Street will be extended at a future phase and will connect to Forest Glen Drive. Street names shall be reviewed and approved as part of the final plat procedure.
- 5. Lots 198 through 200 and 202 are proposed to be double frontage lots. Furthermore, Lot 201 will have frontages on three public streets: Forest Glen Drive, Balsam Street and Balsam Circle. Section 14.14.020(A)(8) of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Subdivision Ordinance) states "double frontage and reserve frontage lots shall be avoided except where necessary to overcome specific disadvantages of right-of-way, major street, or similar situation exists, in which case double frontage lots are to be preferred." The Community Development Department finds that it is practical to allow said lots to be double frontage lots due to the topography of the land east of Phase IV, which is intended to serve as a stormwater management feature. However, the Community Development Department requests the developer reconfigure the lots along Balsam Circle to reduce the irregular shape of these lots and ensure the front property line of each lot is the lot line along Balsam Circle. As per Section 15.03.430 of the Council Bluffs Municipal Code (Zoning Ordinance), the front property line is defined as the "shortest lot line along a street other than an alley." Lot 201 shall be also be reconfigured as to avoid having frontages on more than two public streets.
- 6. Lots 226 through 232 will have direct access to Hemlock Street. The Community Development Department finds that due to the topographical constraints, the proposed cul-de-sac is the best option to ensure the optimal amount of land is developed as single-family residential lots while preserving existing natural features, including trees located directly west of Lots 228 through 230.
- 7. Lots 169, 170, 189, 190, 201, 202 and 252 abut Forest Glen Drive. All rights of direct vehicular access from said lots onto Forest Glen Drive shall be dedicated to the City of Council Bluffs on the final plat.
- 8. The rear property lines of Lots 158 through 169 abut Franklin Avenue. All rights of direct vehicular access from said lots onto Franklin Avenue shall be dedicated to the City of Council Bluffs on the final plat.
- 9. All lots will be serviced with utilities (e.g., sanitary/storm sewers, water, electricity, etc.).
- 10. All utilities shall be installed underground. All costs to construct, remove and/or relocate any utilities for the proposed subdivision shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City.
- 11. Sidewalk installation along the frontage of each proposed lot shall be completed prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for each residence.
- 12. All future streetlights shall meet Public Works Department standards. All costs associated with the installation of streetlights shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City.
- 13. The Permits and Inspections Division stated they have no comments on the request.
- 14. The Public Works Department provided the following comments:
 - a. Platting shall include all standard notes, show all easements and outlots;
 - b. If all viable individual residential lots will be served by gravity sewer system, a sanitary lift station will not be required at this time;
 - c. The previously submitted traffic study is adequate for the additional residential development component of this site. Additional traffic analysis will be required at the time of the development of Outlot B;
 - d. Improvements to Greenview Road are not required with the additional residential lots at this time. Greenview Road improvements will be done at the time of development of Outlot B;
 - e. The Public Works Department will continue to work with the Engineer on all drainage features and will require a full drainage report for the proposed phases; and

- f. All improvements shall be to current standards.
- 15. The Parks and Recreation Department provided the following comments:
 - a. The Valley View and Eastern Hills Trails are located in close proximity to Greenview Road.
 - b. The portion of the trail constructed as part of this subdivision would provide the City with a significant portion of the Greenview Trail and bring it closer to its completion, thereby connecting Valley View Trail and Eastern Hills Trail.
 - c. In addition, the applicant notes 102 houses being built. It is important to provide the families living in these houses connectivity to our existing trail system.
- 16. Greenview Trail will be located within a portion of Greenview Road right-of-way that is located outside the City's corporate limits and is maintained by Pottawattamie County. At the time the preliminary plan for Whispering Oaks Subdivision was approved in 2014, the Pottawattamie County Engineering/Roads Department stated they had no issues with the trail but would not be responsible for its maintenance.
- 17. The City of Council Bluffs recommends that the developer take one of three actions in regards to the construction of Greenview Trail:
 - a. The developer shall construct the segment of Greenview Trail immediately adjacent to Outlot B up to City standards as part of the development of Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III. All costs associated with the installation of the trail shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City;
 - b. The developer shall construct the segment of Greenview Trail immediately adjacent to Outlot B up to City standards at the time of development of said Outlot B. All costs associated with the installation of the trail shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City; OR
 - c. An agreement between the City and developer shall be completed that allows the developer to pay a fee in lieu of installing Greenview Trail. The fee will be based on the total cost to install the requested trail, which will be determined by the City and developer. The agreement and the fee shall be executed prior to final plat submittal of Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III. A covenant shall be included in the final plat of Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III which requires all future owners of Outlot B to adhere to the agreement between the City and the developer.
- 18. The Fire Department stated they have no comments on the request.
- 19. The Police Department stated they have no objections to the request.
- 20. MidAmerican Energy stated they have no objections to the project. They also stated the developer should contact MidAmerican Energy to initiate the process to enter into a formal agreement to extend electric facilities to the new phases.

The following attachments for this request are included with the staff report for reference purposes:

Attachment A: Location and Zoning Map

Attachment B: Letter of Intent

Attachment C: Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV – Preliminary Plans

Attachment D: Drainage Report

Attachment E: Sediment and Detention Basin and Linear Silt Trap Examples

Attachment F: Proposed Housing Examples

Attachment G: Greenview Trail Study

Attachment H: Greenview Trail Study – Project Costs

Recommendation

The Community Development Department recommends approval of the preliminary plans for two residential subdivisions to be known as (1) Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III, legally described as part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ and of the SW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 4-74-43 and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans; and (2) Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase IV, legally described as part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 4-74-43, part of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision of the SE ¼ SE ¼ of Section 32-75-43, and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Approval of the preliminary plans is tentative and does not constitute acceptance of the final plat, but is "deemed to be an authorization to proceed with the preparation of final construction plans or performance guarantee and the final plat" (§14.11.060(D)—Subdivision Ordinance).
- 2. With adequate engineering and construction controls, the land is suitable for the proposed development. Construction plans for streets, sanitary sewer and storm drainage shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval prior to beginning construction. Construction plans and comprehensive plans for grading, drainage and erosion control, including right-of-way during site preparation, utility installation and construction shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval prior to beginning any earth disturbing activity. All applicable permits necessary to meet local, state and federal requirements shall be the developer's responsibility.
- 3. All utilities shall be installed underground. All costs to construct, remove and/or relocate any utilities for the proposed subdivision shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City.
- 4. Sidewalks shall be installed along the street frontage of each lot at no expense to the City, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each house.

Public Hearing

Staff speaker for the requests:

1. Moises Monrroy, Planner, City of Council Bluffs, 209 Pearl Street, Council Bluffs, IA 51503

Speakers in favor:

1. Charles Huddleston, Schemmer Associates, 928 Valley View Drive, Suite 12, Council Bluffs, IA 51503

Speakers against: None

Planning Commission Recommendation

The Planning Commission recommended approval of the preliminary plans for two residential subdivisions to be known as (1) Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase III, legally described as part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ and of the SW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 4-74-43 and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans; and (2) Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase IV, legally described as part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, part of the NW ¼ NW ¼ of Section 5-74-43, part of the NE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, part of Lot 1, Auditor's Subdivision of the SE ¼ SE ¼ Of Section 32-75-43, and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phase SE ¼ SE ¼ of Section 32-75-43, and part of the SE ¼ NE ¼ of Section 5-74-43, City of Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie County, Iowa, and being more particularly described on the Cover Sheet of the Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV Preliminary Plans, as per staff's recommendation, and subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Approval of the preliminary plans is tentative and does not constitute acceptance of the final plat, but is "deemed to be an authorization to proceed with the preparation of final construction plans or performance guarantee and the final plat" (§14.11.060(D)—Subdivision Ordinance).
- 2. With adequate engineering and construction controls, the land is suitable for the proposed development. Construction plans for streets, sanitary sewer and storm drainage shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval prior to beginning construction. Construction plans and comprehensive plans for grading, drainage and erosion control, including right-of-way during site preparation, utility installation and construction shall be submitted to the Public Works Department for review and approval prior to beginning any earth disturbing activity. All applicable permits necessary to meet local, state and federal requirements shall be the developer's responsibility.
- 3. All utilities shall be installed underground. All costs to construct, remove and/or relocate any utilities for the proposed subdivision shall be the responsibility of the developer and not the City.
- 4. Sidewalks shall be installed along the street frontage of each lot at no expense to the City, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for each house.

VOTE: AYE 10 NAY	0	ABSTAIN	1	ABSENT 0	VACANT	0	Motion:	Carried
------------------	---	---------	---	----------	--------	---	---------	---------

Attachments

Attachment A: Location and Zoning Map Attachment B: Letter of Intent Attachment C: Whispering Oaks Subdivision, Phases III and IV – Preliminary Plans Attachment D: Drainage Report Attachment E: Sediment and Detention Basin and Linear Silt Trap Examples Attachment F: Proposed Housing Examples Attachment G: Greenview Trail Study Attachment H: Greenview Trail Study – Project Costs

Engineer: Charles Huddleston P.E., Schemmer Associates, Inc., 928 Valley View Drive, Suite 12, Council Bluffs, IA 51503

Prepared by: Moises Monrroy, Planner, Community Development